1921 Ringwood Avenue « San Jose, California 95131-1721 « (408) 453-7300 » Fax (408) 437-9526

f;\ EMCON Associates
&

November 28, 1994
Project 0C75-005.24
AN

{

Mr. Michael Whelan
Environmental Engineer
ARCO Products Company
P.O. Box 5811

San Mateo, California 94420

Re: Second quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring program results, retail service station
located at 10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California. ARCO File No. 0276.

Dear Mr. Whelan:

This letter presents the results of the second quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring
program at the retail service station located at 10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland,
California (Figure 1). A former truck manufacturing plant was located adjacent to the
service station on the property currently owned by Drake Builders and now operated as
Foothill Square Shopping Center.

MONITORING PROGRAM RESULTS

The second quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring event was performed by Integrated
Wastestream Management, Inc. TWM) on May 2, 1994. Wells MW-1 through MW-8,
RW-1, and WGR-3 are monitored quarterly. Groundwater samples collected during
second quarter monitoring were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHG), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and volatile organic
compounds (VOCs). Well MW-4 was also analyzed for total recoverable petroleum
hydrocarbons (TRPH). Certified analytical reports, chain-of-custody documentation, and
field data sheets are presented in Appendix A. Depths to groundwater and analytical data
are presented in Table 1. Figure 2 presents the groundwater elevation data along with
TPHG and benzene concentrations. Figure 3 presents the tetrachlorocthene (PCE)
concentrations. The highest PCE concentrations are consistently identified at the former
truck manufacturing facility. All analytical concentrations are from the May 2, 1994
monitoring event,

ESHIAPIOOWCTS0052.4AV-94 jlc:1



Mr. Michael Whelan Project 0C75-005.24
November 28, 1994
Page 2

SITE STATUS UPDATE

This update reports site activities performed during the second quarter of 1994 and the
anticipated site activities for the third quarter of 1994.
Second Quarter 1994 Activities

e Quarterly groundwater monitoring report for first quarter 1994 prepared and
submitted by RESNA Industries Inc.

» IWM performed second quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring event.

Work Anticipated Third Quarter 1994

* Prepare and submit quarterly groundwater monitoring report for second quarter
1994,

+ Perform quarterly groundwater monitoring for third quarter 1994.
Please call if you have questions.
Sincerely,
EMCON Associates

oy Jﬂw@/ ‘

ohn C. Young Mark Smolley, R.G. #4650
roject Manager Senior Project Geologist

Attachments: Table 1 - Summary of Groundwater Sample Analyses for ARCO
facility A-276
Figure 1 - Site Location
Figure 2 - Site Plan
Figure 3 - Tetrachloroethene (PCE) Concentrations in Groundwater
Appendix A - Certified Analytical Report, Chain-of-Custody
Documentation and Field Data Sheets

ESNIAPIOC\OCTS0052.4AV-94 jic:1



A0276Q2.XLS

Table 1
Summary of Ground Water Sample Analyses for ARCO Facility A-276, Oakland, California
WELL NUMBER MW-1 MW2 MW3 MWd4d MWS MW+E6 MW7 MWS RW.I WGR-3
DATE SAMPLED 5/2/94  5/2/94  5/2/94  5/2/94  5/2/94 52194  5/2/94  5/2/94  5/2/94  5/2/94
DEPTH TO WATER 31.66 16.15 32.16 31.60 31.06 37.02 20.51 29.26 31.96 20.06
SHEEN NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE
PRODUCT THICKNESS NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TPHg ND 3,400 <480 + 5904 ND <860+ 38,000 ND ND ND
BTEX
BENZENE ND 130 ND ND ND <1+* 640 ND ND ND
TOLUENE ND 21 ND ND ND <+ 600 ND ND ND
ETHLYBENZENE ND vk} ND ND ND <1 ¥ 930 ND ND ND
XYLENES ND 180 <09t <09" ND 1.3 7200 ND ND ND
EPA 418.1
PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS NA NA NA 5%0 NA NA NA NA NA NA
EPA 624
BENZENE ND 140 <20% <20% ND <50% 440 ND ND ND
TOLUENE ND 21 <«0® <20% ND <s0% 400 ND ND ND
PCE 35 ND 1600 1700 35 2000 <50% ND 45 ND
ETHYLBENZENE ND 79 20" <20% ND <50 * 660 ND ND ND
TOTAL XYLENES ND 190 <100% <100® ND  <250% 5200 ND ND ND
FOOTNOTES:
Concentrations reported in ug/L (ppb). DCE = cis-1, 2-Dichloroethene (USEPA Method 2010)
TPHg = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (USEPA Method 8015 Modified) TCE = Trichlorocthens (USEAP Method 8010)
BTEX Distinction (UISEPA Method 2020) ND =Not Detested.
PCE = Tetrachlorocthene (USEPA Method 8010) NA = Not applicable.
* = Well inaccessible FP = Floating product.
** = Not sampled per consultant request. . ++= Raised MRL due to matrix interference.

+= Raised MRL due to matrix interference. The sample contains a single non-fuel
component eluting in the gasoline range, and quantified as gasoline. The chromatogram
does not match the typical gasoline fingerprint.
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APPENDIX A

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORT, CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
DOCUMENTATION AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



Columbia
Analytical
Serviceg~

May 24, 1994 Service Request No. $J940521

Gina Austin

Tom Delon

IWM

950 Ames Avenue
Milpitas, CA 95035

Re: ARCO Facility No. 276

Dear Ms. Austin/Mr. DelLon:

Attached are the results of the water samples submitted to our iab on May 4, 1994.
For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request number
S5J940521.,

All analyses were performed consistent with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program. All results are intended to be considered in their entirety, and CAS is not
responsible for use of less than the complete report. Results apply oniy to the
samples analyzed.

Please call if you have any questions.
Respectfully submitted:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, iINC.
Keoni A, Murphy Z Annelise J. Bazar

Laboratory Manager Regional QA Coordinator

KAM/ajb

1921 Ringwood Avenue * Son Jose. Califernia 95131 o Telephone 408/437-2400 * Fax 408/437-935



ASTM
CARB
CAS Number
CFC
DEC
DEQ
DHS
DOE
DOH
EPA
GC
GC/MS
LUFT
MCL

MDL

NA
NAN
NC
NCASI

NIOSH
PQL
RCRA
SIM
TPH
VPH

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc.

Acronyms

American Society for Testing and Materials
California Air Resources Board

Chemical Abstract Service registry Number
Chlorofluorocarbon

Department of Environmental Conservation
Department of Environmental Quality
Department of Health Services

Department of Ecology

Department of Health

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency
Gas Chromatography

Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry
Leaking Underground Fuel Tank

Maximum Contaminant Level is the highest permissible concentration of a substance
allowed in drinking water as established by the USEPA.

Method Detection Limit

Method Reporting Limit

Not Applicable

Not Analyzed

Not Calculated

National Council of the Paper Industry for Air and Stream Improvement
Not Detected at or above the MRL

Not Requested

National Institute for Qccupational Safety and Health
Practical Quantitation Limit

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Selected Ion Monitoring

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Page 2 of 21
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Analytical Report

Client: WM Date Collected: 5/2/94
Preject: ARCO Facility No. 276 Date Received: 5/4/94
Sample Matrix: Water Date Extracted: 5/12/94
Date Analyzed: 5/13/94

Service Request: 8J94052 1

Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

EPA Method 418.1

mg/L (ppm)
Sample Name Lab Code MRL Result
MW-4 (31.7) 8J940521-5 0.5 5,900
Method Blank §J940512-WMB 0.5 ND
Approved By: ﬂ,{{/w—e J, W Date: 5° '01 Y ”7"{
JAMRL_DE/0415094 ¢/
Page 3 of 21
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Analytical Report
Client: IWM Date Collected: 5/2/94
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 Date Received: 5/4/95
Sample Matrix: Water Date Extracted: NA
Service Request: 51940521
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method
Units: pg/L{ppb)

Sample Name: MW-1 (33.8) MW-2 (16.5) MW-3 (32.4)
Lab Code: §J940521-2 8J940521-3 S5I940521-4

Date Analyzed: 5/6/94 5/6/94 5/6/94
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 ND 130 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND 21 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND 73 ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND 180 <0.9*
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND 3,400 <43() **

* Raised MRL due to matrix interference,
** Raised MRL due to matrix interference. The sample contains a single non-fuel component cluting in the
gasoline range, and quantitated as gasoline. The chromatogram does not match the typical gasoline fingerprint.

Approved By: W m Date: _ 5-o/-qY

3522/041594

Page 4 of 21
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client; WM Date Collected: 5/2/94
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 Date Received: 5/4/95
Sample Matrix: Water Date Extracted: NA
Service Request: 8J940521
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method
Units: ug/L{ppb)

Sample Name: MW-4 (31.7) MW-5 (33) MW.6 (37)
Lab Code: SJ940521-5 SJ940521-6 S§J940521-7
Date Analyzed: 5/6/94 5/6/94 5/6/94
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 ND ND <] *
Toluene 0.5 ND ND <] *
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND <] *
Total Xylenes 0.5 <0.9 * ND 1.3
TPH as Gasoline 50 <490 ** ND <8G( **

* Raised MRL due to matrix interference.
** Raised MRL due to matrix interference. The sample contains a single non-fuel component eluting in the
gasoline range, and quantitated as gasoline. The chromatogram does not match the typical gasoline fingerprint.

Approved By: ()ﬂ,m@ oo Date: 5 249

3522/04] 594

Pz‘isge 50f21
1921 Ringwood Avenue * S5an Jose, Caolifornia 95431 « Telephone 408/437.2400 * Fax 408/437-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: IWM Date Collected:
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 Date Received:
Sample Matrix;: Water Date Extracted:
Service Request:
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method
Units: pg/L{ppb)
Sample Name: MW-7 (20.7) MW-8 (31)
Lab Code: 51940521-8 5J940521-9
Date Analyzed: 5/6/94 3/6/94
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 640 ND
Toluene 0.5 600 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 930 ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 7,200 ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 38,000 ND
Approved By: ()ﬂ/uié mxv\.« Date: 5" 4-9Y

3522/041594

Page 6 of 21

3/2/94
5/4/95
NA
51940521

RW-1 (33)
$1940521-10
5/6/94

1921 Ringwood Avenue ¢ San Jose, California 95131 » Yelephone 408/437-2400 « Fax 408/437-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: IWM Date Collected: 5/2/94
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 Date Received: 5/4/95
Sample Matrix: Water Date Extracted: NA
Service Request: 5J940521
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method
Units: pg/L{ppb)

Sample Name: WGR-3 (23.8) Method Blank
Lab Code: S1940521-11 §1940506-WMB
Date Analyzed: 5/6/94 5/6/94
Analyte MRL.
Benzene 0.5 ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND ND
b
Approved By: Oarsl Kle Date: 524 9Y
3822/041 594
Page 7 of 21
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: IwM Date Collected: 5/2/94
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 Date Received: 5/4/94
Sample Matrix: Water Date Extracted: NA

Service Reguest: 83940521
Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Method 624
Units: pg/L (ppb)
Sample Name: MW-1 (33.8) MW-2 (16.5) MW-3 (32.4) *
Lab Code: 81940521-2 5J940521-3 5J940521-4
Date Analyzed: 5/10/94 5/10/94 5/10/94

Analyte MRL
Chloromethane 10 ND ND <200
Vinyl Chloride 10 ND ND <200
Bromomethane 10 ND ND <200
Chloroethane 10 ND ND <200
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 ND ND <20
Trichlorotrifluoroethane (CFC 113) 10 ND ND <200
1,1-Dichloroethene 1 ND ND <20
Acetone 20 ND ND <400
Carbon Disulfide 1 ND ND <20
Methylene Chloride 10 ND ND <200
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene i ND ND <20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND ND <20
2-Butanone (MEK) 10 ND ND <200
1,1-Dichloroethane 1 ND ND <20
Chloroform 1 ND ND <20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 ND ND <20
Carbon Tetrachloride 1 ND ND <20
Benzene 1 ND 140 <20
1,2-Dichloroethane 1 ND ND <20
Vinyl Acetate 10 ND ND <200
Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 ND ND <20
1,2-Dichloropropane 1 ND ND <20
Bromodichloromethane 1 ND ND <20
2-Chlorcethyl Vinyl Ether 10 ND ND <200
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND ND <20
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 10 ND ND <200
2-Hexanone 10 ND ND <200
Toluene 1 ND 21 <20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND ND <20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 ND ND <20
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) H 35 ND 1,600
Dibromochioromethane 1 ND ND <20
Chlorobenzene 1 ND ND <20
Ethylbenzene 1 ND 79 <20
Styrene 1 ND ND <20
Total Xylenes 5 ND 190 <100
Bromoform 1 ND ND <20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroecthane ] ND ND <20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND <20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND <20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND <20
* Raised MRL due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution.
Approved By: () M /ééa,u Date: 572 Y qﬁf

3544/041894
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: IWM Date Collected: 5/2/94
Project: ARCOQ Facility No. 276 Date Received: 5/4/94
Sample Matrix: Water Date Extracted: NA

Service Request: 51940521
Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Method 624
Units: pg/L (ppb)
Sample Name: MW-4 (31.7)* MW-5 (33) MW-6 (37)*
Lab Code: SJ940521-5 5J940521-6 51940521-7
Date Analyzed: 5/10/94 5/10/94 5/10/94

Analyte MRL
Chloromethane 10 <200 ND <500
Vinyt Chloride 10 <200 ND <500
Bromomethane 10 <200 ND <500
Chloroethane 10 <200 ND <500
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11} 1 <20 ND <50
Trichlorotrifluoroethane (CFC 113) 10 <200 ND <500
1,1-Dichloroethene 1 <20 ND <50
Acetone 20 <400 ND <1,000
Carbon Disulfide 1 <20 ND <50
Methylene Chloride 10 <200 ND <500
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 <20 ND <50
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 <20 ND <50
2-Butanone (MEK) 10 <200 ND <500
1,1-Dichloroethane 1 <20 ND <50
Chloroform 1 <20 ND <50
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 <20 ND <50
Carbon Tetrachloride 1 <20 ND <50
Benzene 1 <20 ND <50
1,2-Dichloroethane 1 <20 ND <30
Vinyl Acetate 10 <200 ND <500
Trichloroethene (TCE) i <20 ND <50
1,2-Dichloropropane i <20 ND <50
Bromodichloromethane 1 <20 ND <50
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 10 <200 ND <500
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 <20 ND <30
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 10 <200 ND <500
2-Hexanone 10 <200 ND <500
Toluene 1 <20 ND <50
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 <20 ND <50
1,1,2-Trichlorocthane 1 <20 ND <50
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 1,700 35 2,000
Dibromochloromethane 1 <20 ND <50
Chlorobenzene 1 <20 Nb <50
Ethylbenzene 1 <20 ND <50
Styrene 1 <20 ND <50
Total Xylenes 5 <100 ND <250
Bromoform 1 <20 ND <50
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane 1 <20 ND <50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 <20 ND <30
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 <20 ND <50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 <20 ND <50

* Raised MRL due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution.

Approved By: W /d&b:\- Date: __ A-2 G4

38447041854

Page 9 of 21
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: WM Date Collected: 5/2/94
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 Date Received: 5/4/94
Sample Matrix: Water Date Extracted: NA

Service Request: S5J940521

Volatile Crganic Compounds
EPA Method 624

Units: pg/L (ppb)

Sample Name; MW-7 (20.7) * MW-§ (31) RW-1 (33)
Lab Code: SJ940521-8 579405219 $J940521-10
Date Analyzed: 5/10/94 5/10/94 5/11/94

Analyte MRL

Chloromethane 10 <500 ND ND
Vinyl Chloride 10 <500 ND ND
Bromomethane 10 <500 ND ND
Chloroethane 10 <500 ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 <350 ND ND
Trichiorotrifluorogthane (CFC 113) 10 <500 ND ND
1,1-Dichlorocthene 1 <50 ND ND
Acetone 20 <1,000 ND ND
Carbon Disulfide 1 <50 ND ND
Methylene Chloride 10 <500 ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 <50 ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloreethene 1 <50 ND ND
2-Butanone (MEK) 10 <500 ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 1 <50 ND ND
Chloroform 1 <50 ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 <50 ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 1 <50 ND ND
Benzene 1 440 ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 1 <30 ND ND
Vinyl Acetate 10 <500 ND ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 <50 ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 1 <50 ND ND
Bromodichloromethane 1 <50 ND ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 10 <500 ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 <50 ND ND
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 10 <500 ND ND
2-Hexanone 10 <500 ND ND
Toluene 1 400 ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene i <50 ND ND
1,1,2-Trichlorocthane 1 <30 ND ND
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 <50 ND 45
Dibromochloromethane 1 <50 ND ND
Chlorobenzene 1 <50 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 1 660 ND ND
Styrene 1 <50 ND ND
Total Xylenes 5 5,200 ND ND
Bromoform 1 <50 ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 <50 ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzenc 1 <50 ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 <50 ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 <50 ND ND

* Raised MRL due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution.

Approved By: C) dnrel MAM_ Date: _ 5 -24~ 7Y

3544041894

Page 10 of 21
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Client;
Project:
Sample Matrix: Water

WM

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

ARCO Facility No. 276

Analytical Report

Volatile Organic Compounds

EPA Method 624
Units: pg/L (ppb)

Date Collected:
Date Received:
Date Extracted:
Service Request:

Sample Name: WGR-3 (23.8) Method Blank
Lab Code: 8J940521-11 §J940510-WMB
Date Analyzed: 5/10/94 5/10/94
Analyte MRL
Chloromethane 10 ND ND
Vinyi Chloride 10 ND ND
Bromomethane 10 ND ND
Chiorocthane 10 ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 1 ND ND
Trichlorotrifluoroethane (CFC 113) 10 ND ND
1,1-Dichlorocthene 1 ND ND
Acetone 20 ND ND
Carbon Disulfide 1 ND ND
Methylene Chloride 10 ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND ND
2-Butanone (MEK) 10 ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethanc 1 ND ND
Chloroform 1 ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 1 ND ND
Benzene 1 ND ND
1,2-Dichtoroethane 1 ND ND
Vinyl Acctate 10 ND ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane I ND ND
Bromodichloromethane 1 ND ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 10 ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene i ND ND
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 10 ND ND
2-Hexanong 10 ND ND
Toluene 1 ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 ND ND
Tetrachlorocthene (PCE) 1 ND ND
Dibromochloromethane 1 ND ND
Chlorobenzene 1 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 1 ND ND
Styrene 1 ND ND
Total Xylenes 5 ND ND
Bromoform 1 ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane 1 ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene I ND ND
Approved By: Cansl ¥loir Pae:_5-2Y -G ¢
3544/041894
Page 11 of 21
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5/2/94
5/4/94
NA
51940521

Method Blank
5J940511-WMB
5/11/94
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APPENDIX A

LABORATORY QC RESULTS
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

QA/QC Report
Client: WM Date Analyzed:
Project: ARCQ Facility No. 276 Service Request:
Initial Caltbration Verification (ICV) Summary
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
EPA Method 418.1
Units: ppm

True Percent
Analyte Value Result Recovery
Hydrocarbon Mixture 40 39 98
Approved By: ﬂ prol Koo Date: 5 =249 Lf

ICV14/0415%4
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5/13/94
51940521

CAS
Percent
Recovery
Acceptance
Limits

90-110

1921 Ringwood Avenue ¢ San Jose, California 95131 * Telephone 408/437-2400 ¢ Fax 408/437-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client; WM Date Collected: 5/2/94
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 Date Received: 5/4/94
Sample Matrix:  Water Date Extracted: 5/12/94
Date Analyzed: 3/13/94
Service Request: S1940521

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
Total Recoverabie Petroleum Hydrocarbons
EPA Method 418.1

Units: mg/L (ppm)

Sample Name: Batch QC

Lab Code: $J940518-1
Percent Recovery
CAS Relative
Spike Level Sample Spike Result Acceptance Percent
Analyte MS DMS Result MS DMS MS DMS Limits  Difference
Hydrocarbon Mix 8.0 8.0 2.0 10.0 9.6 100 95 57-127 4

Approved By: ()M /(/&.Lm Date: 5 RY-9Y

DMB15/041594
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: WM Date Collected: 3/2/94
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 Date Received: 5/4/94
Sample Matrix: Water Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 5/6/94
Service Request: SJ940521

Surrogate Recovery Sutimary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

Percent Recovery

Sample Name Lab Code o o,0-Trifluorotolulene
MW-1 (33.8) 5J940521-2 108
MW-2 (16.5) 5J940521-3 116
MW-3 (32.4) 51940521-4 108
MW-4 (31.7) 5I940521-5 110
MW-5 (33) S1940521-6 106
MW-6 (37) 8J940521-7 110
MW-7 (20.7) SJ940521-8 110
MW-8 (31) SJ940521-9 101
Rw-1(33) SJ940521-10 101
WGR-3 (23.8) S1940521-11 106
MW-1 (33.8) MS SJ940521-2M5S 110
MW-1 (33.8) DMS 5J940521-2DMS 108
Method Blank §J940506-WMB 106

CAS Acceptance Limits:  69-116

Approved By: &m,‘é /6626,; Date: 5 -2 {~qYy

SUR/041394
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Client:
Project:

Analyte

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
TPH as Gasoline

Approved By:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
QA/QC Report

WM Date Analyzed:
ARCO Facility No. 276 Service Request:

Initial Calibration Verification (ICV) Summary

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method
Units: ppb

True Percent
Value Result Recovery

25 249 100

25 249 100

25 246 98

75 75.3 100

250 253 101

Qw( uﬂzr/; Date:. 5 - AY-FY

ICV24/041594

1921 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose, California
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5/6/94
§J940521

CAS
Percent
Recovery
Acceptance
Limits

85-115
85-115
85-115
85-115
90-110

5431 ¢ Telephone 408/437-2400 * Fax 408/437-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: IWM Date Collected: 5/2/94
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 Date Received: 5/4/94
Sample Matrix:  Water Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 5/6/94
Service Request: 5J94052)

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
TPH as Gasoline
EPA Method 5030/California DHS LUFT Method

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Sample Name: MW-1 (33.8)

Lab Code: S1940521-2
Percent Recovery
CAS Relative
Spike Level Sample Spike Result Acceptance  Percent
Analyte MS DMS Resut MS DMS MS DMS Limits  Difference
TPH as Gasoline 250 250 ND 253 251 101 100 67-121 <1
Approved By: ﬂ Cdred Klg Date: 5 DY -Gy

DMS18/041 594
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Client: IWM
ARCO Facility No. 276
Sample Matrix: Water

Project:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Surrogate Recovery Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Method 624

Percent

Date Collected:
Date Received:
Datc Extracted:
Date Analyzed:
Service Request:

Recovery

5/2/94
5/4/94

NA
5/10,11/94
51940521

Sample Name Lab Code  1,2-Dichlorocthane-D, Tolueng-Dg  4-Bromofluorobenzene
MW-1 (33.8) 5J940521-2 101 99 101
MW-2 (16.5) $J940521-3 101 99 102
MW-3 (32.4) 519405214 102 100 101
MW-4 (31.7) §J940521-5 102 101 101
MW-5 (33) SJ940521-6 101 99 102
MW-6 (37) SI940521-7 102 99 101
MW-7 (20.7) §J940521-8 102 100 102
MW-8 (31) §J940521-9 107 100 104
RW-1 (33) §J940521-10 101 100 102
WGR-3 {23.8) §1940521-11 101 99 100
MW-3 (32.4) MS 8J940521-4MS 102 100 100
MW-3 (32.4) DMS 8J940521-4DMS 101 99 100
Method Blank $J940510-WMB 101 99 102
Method Blank SJ940511-WMB 101 102 102
EPA Acceptance Limits:  76-114 88-110 86-115
Approved By: Cdﬂ,@g ,h m&w\ Date: 5 2Y 4Y
SUR3/041594 U
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Client: I'wM
Project:

Analyte

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chlorocthane

Acetone
1,1-Dichlorosthene
Carbon Disulfide
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichioroethane

Vinyl Acetate
2-Butanone (MEK)
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichioroethane (TCA)
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
1,2-Dichlorocthane
Trichloroethene (TCE)
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichioromethane
2-Chloraethyl Vinyl Ether
2-Hexanone
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene (PCE)
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene

o- Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorgethane

*  Vinyl Acetate recovery is from a continuing calibration run analyzed on May 10, 1994,

Approved By:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

ARCO Facility No. 276

Initial Calibration Verification (ICV) Summary

QA/QC Report

Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Method 8240

Units: pg/L (ppb)

True
Value Result
50 50.5
50 54.1
50 59.0
50 49.8
50 44.9
50 45.6
50 42.4
50 479
50 46.0
50 46.8
50 48.5
50 543 *
50 46.4
50 48.9
50 50.3
50 50.0
50 46.5
50 48.9
50 47.7
50 48.7
30 48.8
50 39.8
50 495
50 44.0
50 46.4
50 46.3
50 49.5
50 47.0
50 48.5
50 45.9
50 46.6
50 449
5G 44.7
50 50.9
50 51.6

[CV4L/041594

dwoam
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Date Analyzed:
Service Request:

Percent
Recovery

101
108
118

Date: _ 5 XY -9 Y

5/5/94
SJ940521

CAS
Percent
Recovery
Acceptance
Limits

70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
T0-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
T0-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130

1921 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose, California 95131 e Telephone 408/437-2400 #» Fax 408/437-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: WM Date Collected: 5/2/94
Project: ARCO Facility No. 276 Date Received: 5/4/94
Sample Matrix:  Water Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 5/10/94
Service Request: 51940521
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Method 8240
Units: pg/L (ppb)
Sample Name: MW-3 (32.4)
Lab Code: S5J940521-4
Percent Recovery
CAS Relative
Spike Level Sample Spike Result Acceptance Percent
Analyte MS DMS Result MS DMS MS DMS Limits  Difference
1,1-Dichloroethene 1,000 1,000 ND 1,080 1,070 108 107 61-145 <1
Trichloroethene 1,000 1,000 ND 1,040 1,020 104 102 71-120 2
Chlorcbenzene 1,000 1,000 ND 1,000 1,000 100 100 75-130 <]
Toluene 1,060 1,000 ND 998 984 100 98 76-125
Benzene 1,000 1,000 ND 992 976 99 98 76-127 2
Approved By: Canad | ¥ toi Date: _ 54 FY
DMELES/0A1594 O
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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ARCO. nggﬂﬁfmggmgmx;% Task Order No. j:—w N _'Ciq - SQL’ Chain of Custody -
Ance Facfllw “A 21 %acmty) OCAKIARND E’Lﬁttﬁrﬁ?%‘“\“@%\/\ AD\BY\ @(_fg Lajbormg neme
ARCO engineer V \ﬁg T:Asgggneizgm ‘),y.g-[ {ngﬁlﬁﬁt;quX !/ 9>/ 2 2%5 %:nl;zna:_L W/ ?}/ i / Contract numbar .
Consultant nam&E U~.J & ’Q Lp)m zg:r::ﬁani) q‘a’) AVV\QB an_) % (_A ? %S- 0 70/)7
Matrix Praservation w g% tg: Method of shipment
) ¢ e L EEIE Y., TER
2 B e 2 o | S| E|BE|E-le2 | 2| E|E| 2|83 0 AV~
2 g & Soil | water | Other fce Acid 5 = = %—% él:l %{j Bgiz1 3| 8 D120 g&g
£ a c E E iRl dx|r=| %5 < | =« < < |S5=| =3 |ee
5 g | & weL | & 5 |23|L5|E8!52|FE]E | 5| 8 |28 | 3¢ |58¢ e
ALl 2 / v v 51-94 L5 v v v Limitreporting
323 | M-l | T |4 v S vV v\ a5 avd v
oS w2 % [d v’ S 1100 IV v
24 | -3 L‘,[ d v/ / v/ i 440 avd v Special QA/QC
mod| sl | [/ v [v [\Nhoo| [VI/] (V] v
srdosl Ll | 1V /| wagey v V] | v/
37 U-) 0 j q / / / / 1420 \/ / ‘/ Remark
vl w-7| &Y / ANAIEErT A4 s Qflﬁq/
sipg 4y | [V [ I/ [\ se | VT ] T (v =2
3 [Reo-/| 4o |§ v v v [Vl L v S/
»e k-3 1) 1y v v [V 8y Al /
Lab number
SIq4-0£2|
Turnaround time
Priority Rush 5
1 Business Day
:;ndmonhof sampled J Z / ﬁ [/ Temperal/u;; rece[ved/ _é,,_d_ﬁ/ Rush
ingquis| mple Ia 2 Business Da 0
/ /s' (S hlot 77/{/27 W ;%;/W 7% o
Y ™ e me¢ Celvel
o ey yay wawl //é/ E-G-T) Mo |otemeer O
_ARelifguished b~ Date Time |Received by labor. G |pate Time Standard 2
10 Business Days

Distribution: White copy — Laboratory; Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Engineering; Pink copy -— Consultant
APPC-3202 (2-91)



RECD JUN 21 1984

I NTEGRATED
‘ ‘ ASTESTREAM

M ANAGEMENT, INC.

Fune 3, 1994

Mr. John Young

RESNA Industries

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Dear Mr. Young:

Attached are the field data sheets and analytical results for quarterly ground water
sampling at ARCO Facility No. A-276 in Oakland, California. Integrated Wastestream
Management measured the depth to water and coliected samples from wells at this site on

May 2, 1994,

Sampling was carried out in accordance with the protocols described in the "Request for
Bid for Quarterly Sampling at ARCO Facilities in Northern California”.

Please call us if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Integrated Wastestream Management

Tom DeLon alter H. Howe
Project Manager Registered Geologist, ,Kg ‘n -

956 AMES AVENUE MILPITAS, CA. 95035 (408) 942-8955



NTEGRATED

A0276Q2.XLS
W ASTESTREAM Q

M ANAGEMENT

m A
WELL NUMBER MWl MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MWS MW-6 MW7 MWS8 RW-1 WGR-3
DATE SAMPLED 52194  5/2/94  5/2/94  5/2/94  S5/2/94  5/2/94  5/2/94  5/2/94  5/2/94  5/2/94
DEPTH TO WATER 3166 1615 3216 3160 3106 37.02 2051 2926 3196 2006
SHEEN NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE
PRODUCT THICKNESS || NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TPHg ND 3400 <480t <490+ ND <860+ 38000 ND ND ND
BTEX
BENZENE ND 130 ND ND ND <1+t 640 ND ND ND
TOLUENE ND 21 ND ND ND <1+ &00 ND ND ND
ETHLYBENZENE ND 73 ND ND ND <t 93 ND ND ND
XYLENES ND 180 <09 <" ND 1.3 7200 ND ND ND
FPA 418.1
PETROLEUM
HYDROGARBONS NA NA NA 5900  NA NA NA NA NA NA
EPA 624
BENZENE ND 140 <20% <20% ND <50" 440 ND ND ND
TOLUENE ND 21 <20% <20% ND <50% 400 ND ND ND
PCE 35 ND 1,600 1,700 35 2000 <50% ND 45 ND
ETHYLBENZENE ND 79 <0* <0% ND <50* 660 ND ND ND
TOTAL XYLENES ND 199 <100% <100¥ ND  <250% 5200 ND ND ND
FOOTNOTES:
Concentrations reported in ug/L (ppb). DCE = cis-1, 2-Dichloroethene (USEPA Method 2010)
TPHg = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (USEPA Method 8015 Modified) TCE = Trichloroethene (USEAP Method 8010)
BTEX Distinction (USEPA Meihod 8020) ND = Not Detected.
PCE = Tefrachlorocthene (USEPA Method 8010) NA = Not applicable.
* = Well inaccessible FP = Fleating product.

** = Not sampled per consuftant request.
950 AMES AVENUE MILPITAS, CA 95035 (408) 942-8955



FIELD REPORT St Ao T 120

Depth To Water / Floating Product Survey Site Departure Time: ) ¢//<
K—%O‘F?Q5% 5’.2- '-9'/ ‘ ‘Weather Conditions: ééiﬂg;t '

DTW: Well Box or cu'cle one) _ ' , <Ledry

Project No.: Location: /0000 prfsc Aedhon Hln)o/. Dates /7Zsy S, / ??5/

Client/ Station#:  (rieo 270 Field Technician: |/: cisce  Dayof Week: [y
g 21205y |2 sore ||momosm] oo |2zmnme | mowme | £ 2
% WELL ID é é g g g |DEPTH (Fee mggﬁn “ffﬁrrg(;_rg) mg:;cr mgg)m g COMMENTS %
| -1 DI IINOKORIor 183 03 (D) (o= | Bl .6 | a8 | x/4 INF” ot
g | raw-2 torisd oo e 26 041 16./5) 1G5 | /s | a/a I dode
o w2, (O M i | ok|Ok] 29 .00]| 22 10|32 16 w/a | om (NPT ”*
5 |M - ol oy Jokd 4B T8 [ 2 ot 3160 wo/a | ora {W P 7
Ls|~w-5 lovwslorloclokl475 121 00 {3106 | /s | /4 N 4 Insely
7w -6 |oclunlndlpri62 el 3102 A 2702 o/a | /4 (8P v
9 w7 P ool ad ardo (L0557 | 2057 /8 | 0/4 P S
i M-8 okl lorde 142 0 112926 199 3| 4 | 2/4 (M ey,
¢ | /20 /|0 |OKlee™ W40 200 2] Gl |21 G0 | AV | i (W[ e
PlWeR -2 | MK IOKIOK 2’7 b .0 [20.06 | | 21/g IPF scee-)

Page | of¢



paGE J-oFd  pate: 5-2 -9 7/ CLIENT/STATION#: (7¢O L7 avprEss: /0000 fMac 4dWhun ALY 0/ C%’ ,
wiLL D: Md -§ wd0 . A Qe oy - E il weLL D: M) - S w7 H w0 QEE %-. -éhﬁ"?’ J
Linear Ft. Vohare / j 3 I.mFL
DATE PURGED: §-2 -QQ START (2400 HR): /04#/ END (2400 HR) [PATEPURGED:  5-2- P/ START (2400 HR): &/ END(2400 HR) /_iQZ
DATE SAMPLED: 5 -2 -4 TIME (2400 HR): B3 ow. 3 DATE SAMPLED: 5 ~)~%C/ TIME (2400 HR): @m—w 5
TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP COLOR TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COI.DR
(2400 HR) {GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS_/_CM@25 0 3] (VISUAL) (2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) (F') (VISUAL)
52 g 18] 052 ol clen |25/ ¢ 725 g w8
07 OO biD g gg_df, 20 (olo] _(_}2_
HZS % LR O52 0712 Clovdly 2 B0 (bl
28 A0 0B D (4 cledd, ST 682 65 {Eﬁ
Total purge: HD Total purge: iéﬂ
PURGING EQUIP.  Certrifugal Pump /Bailer Disp SAMPLING EQUIP: _ aiter Disp. {| [FURGING EQUIP:  Cemtrifugal Pumpz er Disp. L7 SAMPLING EQUIP: -
REMARKS: MARKS:
WELL ID: 7&0—/ m%‘?ZQ BFWS/?Xé gx./. sx c;?; - mg Lon-:LLll'.!: ™ - DTW X Gal. X Cuig = Caloulsied
Linear Fo. Volue Purge Lirear Ft. ra— Purge
DATE PURGED: S -2 -‘?'/ START (2400 HR):: /95K END (2400 HR) gg// DATE PURGED: START (2400 HRY): END (2400 HR)
1lDATE SAMPLED: 5 -2 -22 TIME (2400 HRY): iy DTW: 33 DATE SAMPLED: TIME (2400 HR): DTW:
TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,0600) TEMP. COLOR
(2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) ® (VISUAL) [(2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) F) {VISUAL)
7 B 22 & 2% %
o/ 20 (D 33
L% 35 (.77 /YO nR.O a7
ﬁ 79 L &1.8 _
Total purge: Total purge:
PURGING EQUIP-: @1« Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP PURGINGEQUIP:  Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP: Bailer Disp.
REMARKS: REMARKS:
A " 7
] / s o A f -~ % /
PRINT NAME: I/ THCE L,t::lL.O O SIGNATURE: 4‘{-’«— /%/,'_éif
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 4 6 8 12 Other & '
GALLON/LINEAR FOOT: 017 038 066 15 26 58  Other



CASING DIAMETER (inches):

GALLON/LINEAR FOOT:

2
0.17

3

Other:

Cther:

PAGE 3 OF_E/_ DATE: .5 -2 <P4  CLIENT/STATION #: jd,éco 270, ADDRESS: _/Ob0O Jee Jfihcurs L2 <
WELL ID: A/ ) <7 o3P0 mzwospx 25,7 X T - o2l WELL ID: 2747 - R D . PO %¢, cafe - /éﬁ
Lincer Ft. Volume Purge Lincar Ft. Vohere Purge.
DATE PURGED: & .2 -g% START240HRY: | D3] END@ewoER) R34 DATE PURGED: 5-1-61'1 START(400HR): |5 ENDeooR) 230
DATE SAMPLED: &, - .4y TIME (2400 HR): 124 DTW:  LO-T] |DATE SAMPLED: -2 -9 TIME (2400 HR): 13\9 DTW: R3-€
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMP., COLOR TIME  VOLUME pH EC. TEMP. COLOR
(2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) ®) (VISUAL) 2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@?25 C) ® (VISUAL)
3 \- A6 0.5 g ke \2s9) A L5 0.32. 4.2 crerte
3 3 A 0.4 AR j\3c0 T G-27 O2 0 Clema
A3 (p U1\ .47 75.4 ke \302- |1 .29 Q30 13.2 Cumpr
224 A L7 04a 5.3 cashr—
Total purge: A Total purge: Z/
PURGING EQUIP.: Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP:I Bailer Disp. PURGING EQUIP.:  \Centrifugal Pump Railer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP: /Railer Disp.
|REMARKS: wmzmmcs: WEW, PUMND 0P AT -1 Sned NS,
WELL ID: A/7¢ ) ~( 1y msg'(ﬂk( Dm}r37-02;c 8 17 X c.;z - w WELL 1D: D DTW X Gl X Casing = Calodaed
Linear Ft, Vohune Purge Lincgr Ft. Vohume Purge
DATE PURGED: Y2 94 sragt (2400 HR): ] ﬁi\ END(e00HR) (42 DATE PURGED: START (2400 HR): END {2400 HR)
|PATE SAMPLED: &~ 2 -3 TIME (2400 HR): 1 AXD  DIW: 2™ DATE SAMPLED: TIME (2400 HR): DTW:
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMP, COLOR TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMP. COLOR
(2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) . ’;F) {VISUAL)} J(2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (WMHOS/CM@25 C) (F) (VISUAL)
>34 L -2 N 1.5 AR} By
1353 ] b5 o2 A O suev —_—
li404 "o b3 L4 LA crouedt —_ -
{912 4 6. -39 1-§  CUAPA_ )
Total purge: E! Total purge:
PURGING EQUIP::  \Centrifuga] Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIR, Bailer Disp. | IPURGING EQUIP  Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP: Bailer Disp.
REMARKS: REMARKS:
yal
T 5
PRINT NAME: reaD cooe S A SIGNATURE: (  Jr~—"¥to (DN Mo
7S ~ R




